

AMENDMENT No.1 APPROVED ON 2016-06-23 TO SLS 1247:2015

**SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENTS
(Second Revision)**

2 REFERENCES

In line 4 and 8, delete 'BS' and substitute 'SLS'.

3.8 main constituent

In line 2, delete 'a total of'.

5.1.1 Portland cement clinker

Insert 'or by X-ray fluorescence (XRF) technique given in **SLS ISO 29581-2** may be used. In case of dispute, unless otherwise agreed by all parties, only the test methods described in **SLS ISO 29581-1** shall be used' at the end of paragraph 2.

In paragraph 5, in line 1, delete 'as determined I' and substitute 'as determined in'.

5.1.4.3 Calcareous fly ash

In paragraph 2, line 2, delete 'MPa' and substitute 'N/mm²'.

5.1.6 Burnt shale

In paragraph 2, line 1, delete 'MPa' and substitute 'N/mm²'.

5.4 Additives

Delete entirely paragraph 4.

In paragraph 5, line 1, delete 'BS' and substitute 'SLS'.

TABLE 4

Delete entirely, Row 2 referring to 'Magnesia content'.

TABLE 5

Delete entirely, **NOTE 1** and **NOTE 2** and substitute

*'NOTE 1: In determining pozzolanicity of cement, test method described in **SLS EN 196-5** shall be used.*

NOTE 2: Test method for the determination of C₃A content of clinker from an analysis of the final cement is not yet developed.'